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canals and distributaries to take the water to the farms would not be ready, he said.

According to a study, it would take 175 years for Sarda Sahayaks to reach its full potential. Sreeram Sagar would take 140 years. Some would take 68 years and the KOSI 62 years, he said."

Even I have got the figures. What has he to say?

[TranllalionJ

I want to know the names of the projects, when they were started, what 'Was their original cost, when they would be completed and what would be their actual cost?

(English]
SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : I fully sh3r~ the anxiety and concern of the hon.
Member and the House; and I have given the numbers, right from the 1st Plan upto the 3rd Plan-Le. from 1951-66: projects
which were taken up, and are still continuing in the 7th Plan. I have given the numbers. The delays are on account of various reasons. Basically, out of the 25 projects which I have nlentioned in my main reply, the d~lays are on account of the State Governments, taking up large number of Projects and who have change in the scupe of various projects. And ow hen the scope is changed, design gets altered, construction schedule is changed, the implementation of the scheme is delayed.
Then such things take place. These are the ways. We cannot help it.

MR. SPEAKER : The Question Hour is now over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[Translation]

Setting up of National Yoga Institutes

*166. DR. CHANDRA SHEKHAR
TRIPATHI : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propoS'e to set up National Yoga Institutcs\

(b) if so, the total expenditure likely to be incurred thereon and the names or the places in the country wher. these ar. proposed to be set up;

(c) whether suggestions from States have also been invited in this regard;
,and

(d) if so, which States have mad. suggestions and what are those suggestions ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION
AND CULTURE (SHRIMATI SUSHILA
ROHATGI) : (a) to (d) There i~ no specific proposal at pre~ent before th.
Government for setting up National YOla I nstitute but the feasibility of doing so i3 being examined through the SNIPES (Society for NatiOnal Institute of Physical Education and Sports.)

[English]

Institutions with tbe Status of "Deemed to be Universities"

*173 SYED SHAHABUDDIN : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPl'vlENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names of institutions deemed to be universities in the country as on 1
January, 1986 with the dates of their est a-
bli hment and the dates of their recogni. tion as deemed universities;

(b) the courses taught by each;
(c) the total number of students on the roll for university level courses durina
1985-86 academic year; and

(d) the reasons for granting ~eparate deemed University status to these institutions rather than affiliating them to the existing unh ersities ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION
AND CULTURE (SHRIMATI SUSHILA
ROHA TGI) : (a) to (c) Statement-I giving the information is given below.

(d) The proposals of these institutions were considered by UGC, and on their advice the GO\ ernment of India conferred on these institutions the status of institution deemed to be universities. The UGC has laid do", n guidelines for grant of the stat us of institution deemed-to·bc university and statement·}l s.bQwi~, these
8uideJines is given below.
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Statement-II
U Dher.ity Grant. Commission, Bahadursbah Zafar Marg, New Delbi-IlOOO 2.

Guidelines laid down by the Commission for cou:)idering proposals for declar ..
iog an institution as deemed to be Unjver~lty under Section 3 of the UGC
Act.

1. Section 3 of the UGC Act provide~ for dcclarins an in )titution of higher education other than a university to be 'deemed to be University' and then such an institution is deemed as a U nivel Slty, the U GC Act applIes to it, as a University within the meaning of Section 2 (f) of the t\ct.

2. This provision has been made in the Act to brmg under the purview of the University Grants Commission institutions which for hi~torical and other reasons are not universltIec; and yet are doing work of a high standard in an academic field and at University level and that granting of the status of deemed to be a University would enable them to develop ideals belonging to the higher Education and Research.

3 Keeping in view the general concept of an institution to be deemed to be a University, the institution should generally aim at strengthening its activities in its field of specialisation rather than make eITorts tov~ ards growing into multi-faculty university of the general type.

4. The type of institution that may be recognised as 'deemed 10 be University~, should general1y be :

(i) as institution, engaged in teaching and research in cho~en fields of specialisation and it has maintained the highest academic stan 'ards,

(ii) in the fields of its specialisation, the institution has a very high standard, is making a distinct contribution to university education'll system induding innovative undergraduate program:nes and significant extension activity and by bringing it under the UGC Act, the University syste~ would be enriched,

(iii) the granting of a deemed University status \.vould further enhance the development of the area ot specialisation, teaching and research activities, in that institution, and

(iv) the institution has the necessary financial resources and viability and a management capable of contributing to university ideals and traditions.

[ Translation] (c) the reasons for the disappearance
of each ship? Disappearance of Indian Ships

·175 DR. A.K. PATEL WiJl the
Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to
state:

(a) The names of Indian ships that
disappeared on their journey during the
last three years alongwith the dates of
their disappearance and the number of passengers/personnel on each ship and the
.umber of passengers/crew sa ved and of
those who are missing;

(b) the steps taken to search the
missiDI persons and the outcome thereof;
.. nc1

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
(SHRI BANSI LAL) : (a) Two Indian ships M.V. Nitya l'.:anak and :tvLV.Nitya Ram ha\ e been missing in the Bay of Bengal since 21 st June. 1985. Nitya Nanak .
had a crew of 23 and Nitya Ram had a crew of ~1, all of wbom are missing.
There were no par;;sengers on both ships.

(b) On re::eiving information that the \ eS'iels b3d not reached port, a mass-he search and rescue operation was carried out by aircrafLs and ships of the lndian Navy and Coast Guard. However9

no trace of the misslllS renODS bas teen found,

